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	1. 
	
	1851 London
	Staunton; The Chess Tournament, 377 p, hc w d j, 70 g, 

Batsford reprint 1988,   1. Adolf Anderssen
	17

	2. 
	
	1851 London + 

1843 Paris

	Staunton/Meier: Schachturnier+match vs St.Amant, hc,
152+70p,w d jacket, a little stained,Olms reprint 1983

	22

	3. 
	
	1857 New York
	The Book of the First American Chess Congress, by Daniel Willard  Fiske, M.A. One of the very first real tournament books! Olms reprint 1985,  hc. 
At the Congress, a.o, Mr. Paul Morphy,of New Orleans, Louisiana and Mr Louis Paulsen, of Dubuque, Iowa,were present.Article fr Mr. J. Löwenthal 
in the book and more than 200 p  "Incidents in the History of American Chess",originally printed in 1859!! Winner of the Tournament: Morphy

	      49

	4. 
	
	1857 New York
	The Original Book of the  First  American  Chess Congress, by Daniel Willard Fiske, M.A. One of the very first real tournament books! At the Congress, among others,  Mr. Paul Morphy, of New Orleans, Louisiana 
and Mr Louis Paulsen,of  Dubuque,Iowa, were present Article from Mr. 
J. Löwenthal in the book  and more  than  200 pages  "Incidents in the History of American Chess",originally printed in 1859!! Totally563 
pages, bd leather  with  some use  traces.  Winner of   the  Tournament: Morphy  L/N 5184                                                                  very rare                                                                                                     
	276


	5. 
	
	1871 Cleveland/
1874 Chicago/

1876 Philadelphia
	Brownson mfl/Cleveland, 1874 Chicago/Philadelphia 1876, The 2nd, 3rd and 4th American Ch Congresses,112/103/199 p, hc with dust jacket, 36/67/60 g, ,Olms reprint 1985, 1. Ma ckenzie (2x) and Mason.           Good condition
	42



	6. 
	
	1879 Leipzig/

1881 Berlin/
1883 Nürnberg


	Schallopp: Der erste, zweite und dritte Kongress, 229+304+158p, Das Int. Problemturnier 1883, 197+199+200 g, 118 Probleme, hc with dust jacket, 
good condition, Olms reprint 1979
	34


	7. 
	
	1880 New York
	The fifth American Chess Congress, 539 p, hardcover with 

dust jacket, in  good  condition,  102 games, 128 problems, 
1. Mackenzie                                         Olms reprint 1986
	29


	8. 
	
	1885 Hamburg/
1887 Frankfurt


	Minckwitz/Bard: Minckwitz: Der vierte Kongress, 256p, 

hardcover w  dust jacket 1. Gunsberg, /Bardeleben a.o 
Der fünfte Kongress, 288 p, 1.Mackenzie   Olms reprint 1982
	33



	9. 
	
	1886 New York / St. Louis / New Orleans

	Minckwitz: Steinitz vs Zukertort VM, 20 games, 10 – 5, draw 5,
Olms reprint 1986
	27

	10. 
	
	1889 Breslau/
1892 Dresden/
1893 Kiel
	Gottschall a.o: Der  sechste  Kongress, 287p, hc w d jacket 1.Tarrasch /Schellenberg a.o: Der siebente Kongress, 272 p, 1.Tarrasch / Metger 
Der 8.Kongress, 62p,   1. Bardeleben/Walbrodt    Olms reprint 1983
	38



	11. 
	
	1890 Wien
	Goldman:  Chess   Tournament,  151 p,   78  games,   soft, 
Heidelberg 1983, First Kolisch Memorial,  1. Max Weiss
	5



	12. 
	
	1895 Hastings
	Cheshire: One of the greatest tournaments ever held! Almost  all  top  players among the  22 participants.  Beautifully (new)  bound, perfect  condition, 370 pages, all games.Winner H.N. Pillsbury,ahead of Tchigorin, Lasker, Tarrasch and Steinitz. Pictures in the book of all players. Biography of all. Dover 1962, nicely hc bound
	16



	13. 
	
	1896 Budapest
	Maroczy: Int.Schachmeisterturnier, 104 p, pp, 82 g, 1. Tschigorin,  
Some games ann, condition o.k.L/N 5243, Kecskemet 1941    rare

	65

	14. 
	
	1894 Leipzig
	Whyld: 9th Congress of  Deutscher  Schachbund, 64 p, pp,   153  g.

Nottingham  1982. Annotations by Dr. S. Tarrasch (1.) and   others.
The publisher writes: “It is evident that Max Lange (1832-1899) put 
in   much   time,  effort  and   money  to  ensure  the  success  of  the 
congress, and so it is perhaps unfortunate  that he is  remembered as 
the  man   who  lost  the  game scores, along with  those  of  Cologne 1898. The  Leipzig  scores  came into  the  hands  of  Max  Blumich (1887-1942)  who intended to publish them, and it wasfrom  him that Heinrich  Wagner (1888-1959) acquired  them. Wagner  copied  them for me to publish, and 
here they are, for the first time.                     Caistor 1976  / Ken Whyld.”

	19

	15. 
	
	1894+1901 Buffalo
	Hilbert: New York State Congres, 95 p, hc, mint cond., Yorklyn 1996
	16

	16. 
	
	1895/96 St.Petersburg
	Owen: The Match Tournament, 118 p, hc, mint cond.,  Yorklyn 1989
	24

	17. 
	
	1896 Budapest
	Owen: Int. Chess tournament, 205p,hc,1-2.,Tschigorin/Charousek, Crosstable   and   play    records,   mint    condition,   Yorklyn  1994
	19


	18. 
	
	1898 Köln
	Fiala:  11.German Congress 1.Burn, in English. The only 
book about this event,  hardcover, 264 p,  printed in 1997
	46



	19. 
	
	1899 London
	Lord/Ward-Higgs: Book of International Chess Congress, 232 p, 202 
games, original nicely bound, L/N 5253, Betts 25-36, 1. Em.Lasker 
                                                                                                      very rare         

	190

	20. 
	
	1900 London
	A memorial of an Invitation Chess Tournament, 46 p, hc, 78 games,

Facsimile of L/N 5254, no 690, 1. Teichmann,  Stanton DE, 1973
	13



	21. 
	
	1900 München/1902

Hannover
	Gebhardt a.o: Der zwölfte Kongress, 180 p, 1. Schlechter/Pillsbury
Gebhardt a.o: Der dreizehnte Kongress, 204 p, 1. Janovski, h-cover

with dust jacket, Olms reprint 1983
	29



	22. 
	
	1902 Hannover
	Gebhardt:  Der   dreizehnte   Kongress  des  Deutschen   Schachbundes, 
gedruckt im Leipzig 1902. Altes Band, Gebrauchsspüren. 1. Janowski, 
vor Pillsbury,  Atkins, Mieses,  Wolf,  Napier  und  Tchigorin.  aus  18 

Teilnehmer u.a. Marshall, von Gottschall,Cohn, Gunsberg und Mason. 
204 Seiten, 308 Partien. L/N5259
	98



	23. 
	
	1904 Cambridge Springs
	Reinfeld: International Tournament, 84 pages, original hc, 
120 games good condition, New York 1935. 1. Marshall, 
2-3. Yanovsky/Lasker, Betts 25-46, L/N 5266.       

The only original book, a few copies known                               very scarce
	290


	24. 
	
	1904 Coburg
	Schellenberg a.o.: Der vierzehnte Kongress. 144 S, pb, Leipzig 1905 
1-3: Bardeleben, Schlechter und Swiderski. L/N 5267


	114

	25. 
	
	1904 Coburg/
1906 Nürnberg


	Schellenberg a.o: Der vierzehnte  Kongress, totally 422 p,  h-cover.  
Tarrasch a.o: Der 15. Kongress, w dust jacket  Olms reprint 1984
	40



	26. 
	
	1905 Barmen
	Marco:Der Internationale Schach Kongress des Barmer Schach Vereins 
1905. Alte Originalband, 628 Seiten, 500  Partien. Ein Turnierbuch  mit  einem  Schach - Marsch  und  einem Schach -Walzer  aus  die  Operette  
"Der Seekadett“  in 3 Akten von Zell, 32  Schachfiguren  von  Kindern.
Vielen Bilder. Sieger: Janowski  und Maroczy. Dritte wurde Marshall  
und danach Schlechter und Bernstein.AndereTeilnehmer waren Mieses, Tchigorin,  Nimzowitsch und Spielmann. L/N 5268                     Selten

	360

	27. 
	
	1905 Barmen
	Marco: Der  Internationale Schach-Kongress des  Barmer  Schach-Vereins 1905.  628 Seiten, 500 Partien. Ein Turnierbuch mit einem Schach-Marsch und einem Schach-Walzer aus die Operette "Der Seekadett in 3 Akten von Zell,  hc w d j, Olms reprint 1984

	59

	28. 
	
	1905 Stockholm
	Collijn: 3:e Nordisk turnering, 72 p, w cover, TfS nr 6, L/N 5275
	34

	29. 
	
	1906 Ostende
	Bardeleben: Das Schachturnier zu Ostende,32 p, pp, 50 g, 1. Schlechter  

2. Maroczy  3. Rubinstein, 1906, L/N 5279                                  selten
	48



	30. 
	
	1906 Nürnberg
	Tarrasch a.o: Der fünfzehnte Kongress des Deutschen Schachbundes zu Nürnberg 1906. Altes Band, defekt Rücken, 278 S, 154 P,  1. Marshall. 
Total  17.  Teilnehmer, u.a.   Schlechter,  Tchigorin,  Tarrasch,  Vidmar, Spielmann und Janowski, L/N 5278, Nürnberg 1906

	       84



	31. 
	
	1906 Ostende
	Gillam: Int. Chess tournament, 445 pages, 363 games, mint condition, 1.Schlechter  2. Maroczy  3. Rubinstein, Yorklyn 2005.

A very large tournament. with 36 competitors and 326 games played.

Of  the leading  players only  Lasker and  Tarrasch opted  not to play. 
The only  book  previously  available is  in  german  by   Bardeleben.
	39


	32. 
	
	1906 Stockholm
	Collijn: Internationella Schackturneringen, 90 p, paper, cover defect,
TfS nr 4/5,  1-2. Bernstein/Schlechter,  L/N 5281, Stockholm 1906
	24

	33. 
	
	1907 Karlsbad
	Marco/Schlechter:  Das  Internationale Schachmeisterturnier in Karlsbad 1907.1. Rubinstein, vor Maroczy,Leonhardt, Nimzowitsch, Schlechter, Vidmar,  Duras  und  Teichmann. Total  21  Teilnehmer,  u.a.  Marshall, Spielmann, Tartakower,  Janowski  und  Tchigorin.  426 S,  210 P,  alter 
Einband, L/N 5284
	130


	34. 
	
	1907 Ostende

1907 New York a.o.
	Kübel: Das s.g. Champion -Turnier zu Ostende wurde unter 6 "Grossen" gespielt, Sieger Dr. Tarrasch. Bulletin A4, 60 P, 19 S, 2. Auflage 1974
Schroeder:VM match  Lasker vs Marshall, pamphlet., 27 p,17 games,

Result  8-0 Lasker, draws not to count, Chess Digest, Dallas 1972

	8

	35. 
	
	1907 Ostende
	Teichmann: Das Meisterturnier, 336 Seiten,405 Partien, Berlin 1923,

L/N 5286. 1-2. Bernstein/Rubinstein  3-4. Mieses/Nimzowitsch 

Das s.g. Champion-Turnier zu  Ostende  wurde  unter  6 "Grossen" gespielt, Sieger Dr. Tarrasch. Zehn Tagen nach wurde dieses mit vielen junge Sterne gestartet, 30 Teilnehmer, Sieger Bernstein und Rubinstein, vor  Mieses und Nimzowitsch.   Teichmann,   Duras,   Marco,  Tartakower,  Spielmann  und Blackburn. Eigentlich das beste Turniere ,aber  die "Grossen" waren 3-fach honoriert!, Original Papier geheftet, gut behalten.

	116

	36. 
	
	1912 Stockholm
	Collijn: 6. Nordic Kongres, 267p, pp, TfS nr 7,8,9, L/N 5314.

Nordiska Schackförbundets sjätte kongress med turneringar. A tournament book   nicely   bound,  140  pages,  180  games.  11  participants.  Winner: Aljechin, ahead of Cohn and Marco, Olland,  Spielmann  and  Langborg.                                          Photo of the young  Aljechin.
	86


	37. 
	
	1912 Pistyan
	Int.Schachmeisterturnier, Bulletin A4, 50 p, 153 g, small  defects

Typewritten (1965 ?), Exlibris Poul Hage, 1. Rubinstein   selten
	11



	38. 
	
	1912 San Sebastian
	Mieses/Lewitt: Int. Schach-Turnier, 148p, hardcover, 2.ed, Leipzig 
1920, 1. Rubinstein,  L/N 5313,  original  Einband,  gut   behalten
	17



	39. 
	
	1912 Temesvar
	Goldman: 2.Hungarian Congress, 114 p, soft, 105 g, Bamberg 1981
	6

	40. 
	
	1914 St. Petersburg
	Tarrasch: Das Grossmeisterturnier, 2nd ed. 1921, 185 p, original 
hardcover, 1. Capablanca  2. Lasker  3. Tarrasch,  4. Aljechin

5. Marshall, L/N 5322                                                              scarce/selten

	78

	41. 
	
	1914 St. Petersburg
	Stormästarturneringen i S:t Petersburg, a swedish translation of‘

 the original book.in german. 233 pages, 75 g, hc  Örebro 1955
	14



	42. 
	
	1914 Mannheim
	Lauterbach: Int.Meisterturnier (XIX. Deutsche Kongress), 126 p

soft, 93 g, 1. Aljechin  2. Vidmar  3. Spielmann, ,Heidelb 1964
	10


	43. 
	
	1914 Baden bei Wien
	Schroeder: Gambit tournament, 90 g, 1. Spielmann
	6

	44. 
	
	1916 Kobenhavn
	Nordiska Schackförbundets sjunde kongress med turneringar, 
(Tidskrift för Schack no 8, 9)  

A tournamentbook with hardcover in  swedish, 110 p, 119 games, 
1. Johner ahead of Marchand , Löwenborg, Krause and Nyholm 

Giersing and Jacobson.  In  the lower  forms, mr K. Berndtsson, B. Owesson, Frans G Bengtsson, S. Krenzisky and  Allan Nilsson.


	23

	45. 
	
	1917 Kristiania
	Collijn:  8.nord.Schakkongres,102p, cover,TfS nr 9/10, L/N 5327
	24

	46. 
	
	Chess Player: 
Lot of 5
	Baden bei Wien 1914, Moscow 1969 37.USSR, 

Teeside 1972, Berlin 1968 and Wijk aan Zee 1974
	17



	47. 
	
	1918 Berlin
	Kagan:  Das  Grossmeister  – Turnier im  Kerkau – Palast, 20 p,  12 g  
1. Lasker. Turnierpartien d Jahres 1919, Réti-Tartakower, 24 p,Vier – Meister  – Turnier, 16 p, 12 games, 1. Vidmar.       Schachwettkampf Rubinstein – Schlechter,8 p, 6 g,  Wettkampf  Aljechin  –  Teichmann, 
8 p, 6 games  (3-3)  Berlin 1921
	42



	48. 
	
	1920 Göteborg
	Hildebrand: Chess Association's Anniversal Tournaments, 251 p, 211 games, all in Swedish. 1. Reti,  followed  by  Rubinstein,  Bogoljubow, Tarrasch, Mieses, Tartakower Kostic and Nimzowitsch.
.The B group was won by Johner,   followed by Allan Nilsson  and Euwe, V. Sjöberg, A. Håkansson,  Anton Olsson and K. Berndtsson. The C-group was won by O. Nilsson, ahead of Norman-Hansen and 

Simon Krenzisky. Printed in Uppsala 1980.
	29



	49. 
	
	1920 Berlin/1921 Hamburg/1922
Oeynhausen/1923

Frankfurt


	Post: Der 20. Kongress, 156 p, hc, 80 g, 1. Sämisch , Dimer:  Der 21. Kongress, 230 p, 145 g 1. Post , Dimer: Der 22. Kongress, 196 p, hc, 155 g, 1. Post,  Dimer: Der 23. Kongress, 108 p, hc,112 g,1.Grünfeld
Olms reprint 1985
	37

	50. 
	
	1921 Budapest
	Lachaga/Becker: Schachmeisterturnier, 70 p. pp, 66 games, 
1. Aljechin 2. Grünfeld  3. Kostic, Buenos Aires 1977
	9



	51. 
	
	1921 Haag
	Kagan:  Int. Schachmeisterturnier, 100 p, 1. Aljechin, 45g, L/N 5339
	33

	52. 
	
	1921 Hamburg
	Diemer: Der 21. Kongress des Deutschen Schachbundes, 1. Post
230 S. Originalband, Rücken etwas defect,. L/N 5340
	36


	53. 
	
	1922 Teplitz-Schönau
	Schorr: Schachkongress Teplitz-Schönau im Oktober 1922, original 
Band, gut behalten, 664 Seiten, 96 Partien,  1. Réti, vor  Spielmann, 
Grünfeld,   Tartakower,   Rubinstein,   Kostich  und Teichmann. 14 Teilnehmer, u.a. Maroczy, Mieses, Sämisch u  Tarrasch. Dr Lasker 
war eingeladen, aber hat abgehlehnt m die Begründung,"denn mein 
Honorar musste weit über das hinausgehen, was  Sie mir  zu  bieten 
willig sind." Auch Aljechin  war  eingeladen,aber hat nicht von sich 
hören lassen. Das Turnierbuch hat asserdem  Abs "I.Internationales Problemturnier" 95 Seiten,"Zwangszugmehrzüger"95 S,"Übersicht" 
von L. Bachmann,  der Spielerfolge der  bedeutesten Schachmeister 
mit biographischen Notizen, 75 Seiten. L/N 5350
	112



	54. 
	
	1922 Teplitz-Schönau
	Schorr: Schachkongress Teplitz-Schönau im Oktober 1922, 664 Seiten, 

96 Partien, 1. Réti, vor Spielmann,  Grünfeld,  Tartakower, Rubinstein, Kostich und Teichmann. OLMS-Nachdruck 1981 
 
	22

	55. 
	
	1922 London
	Watts/Maroczy: Int. Chess congress Printing-Craft 1923; hardback ‚

without  dust jacket; some of spine detached, otherwise  reasonable, 
137 pages. 1. Capablanca, 2. Alekhine, 3. Vidmar, L/N 5346
	79



	56. 
	
	1923 Carlsbad
	Spence: Third Carlsbad Congress, A4, 50 p, 153 g, 1. Nimzowitsch
Exlibris Poul Hage, copy 35 Ken Whyld
	15



	57. 
	
	1923 Mährisch-Ostrau
	Becker:Int.Schachmeisterturnier, 98p, pp, 91 Partien m Anmerkung 
1. Em.Lasker  2. Réti  3. Grünfeld,  Buenos Aires 1977 (Lachaga)
	10



	58. 
	
	1923 Wien
	Lachaga: Karl Schlechter Gedenkturnier, 73 p, pp, 66 g, 1.Tartakower
	9

	59. 
	
	1924 New York
	Aljechin: Das Grossmeister-Turnier, 337 p, orig.hc, 110 g, L/N 5367,
defect originalbd (spine)1. Lasker 2.Capablanca 3. Aljechin
	11



	60. 
	
	1925 Baden-Baden
	Tarrasch: Int.Schachturnier zu Baden-Baden, Heft, beschädigt, braucht Einband,127 Seiten, 210 Partien, 1. Aljechin, vor Rubinstein, Sämisch, Bogoljubow,   Marshall   und   Tartakower,   Rabinowitsch,   Grünfeld, Nimzowitsch und Torre.  21 Teilnehmer,  u.a.  Mieses, Colle, Tarrasch, 
Réti und Spielmann. L/N 5373
	59


	61. 
	
	1925 Bern
	Kagan: Int. Meisterturnier, 14 S, 12 g, 1. Aljechin, L/N 5377,       rare
	27

	62. 
	
	1925 Breslau
	Kramer: Der 24. Deutsche Kongress, 188 p, 1. Bogoljubow,

130 games, old hardcover, L/N 5379
	44



	63. 
	
	1925 Marienbad
	Kongressbuch des Internationalen Schach-Turniers zu Marienbad, Olms reprint 1988, hardcover w d j, 141 Seiten, 120 Partien, 1-2. Rubinstein  
und  Nimzowitsch,  vor  Marshall,  Torre, Réti  und Tartakower,  
Spielmann,  Grünfeld.16  Teilnehmer, u.a. Janowski und Sämisch
	      12



	64. 
	
	1925 Breslau
	Lachaga: Meisterschaft von Deutschland, 70 p, paper, 1. Bogoljubow
2. Nimzowitsch  3. Rubinstein, 66 games, Buenos Aires 1977


	11

	65. 
	
	1925 Debrecen
	Tartakower: Das Entfesselte Schach..-Géza Maroczy  Jubiläums-Turnier 
zu Debrecen, Original-Heft, 192 S, Kecskemét 1926, 103P    1. Kmoch, 
vor Johner u Tartakower, Grünfeld u Vukovics.14 Teilnehmer.L/N 5381
	74


	66. 
	
	1925 Breslau/1927
Magdeburg
	Holzhausen a.o: Der 24.Deutsche Kongress, 188 p, hc, 1.Bogoljubow.
25.Deut Kongress,196 p, hc w d j, 1. Spielmann ,  Olms reprint 1985
	36


	67. 
	
	1926 Budapest
	Lachaga: Int.Schachkongress, 98 p, 137 g, paper  1. Grünfeld
	8

	68. 
	
	1928 Bad Kissingen
	Tartakower: Int.Schachturnier, 179 p, orig.hc, 66 g, L/N 5424

1, Bogoljubow  2. Capablanca 3-4. Rubinstein/Euwe
	19



	69. 
	
	1928 Dortmund

1928 Bad Kissingen
	Michel: Int.Schachturnier, 48 p, 36 games, 1. Sämisch, Buenos Aires 1967
Kübel: Int.Schachturnier, 25 p, 66 g, 1, Bogoljubow  2. Capablanca, 1983
	5



	70. 
	
	1929 Karlsbad
	Nimzowitsch: IV. Int.Turnier, 422 p, hc w d j, 231g, Olms reprint 1983
	13

	71. 
	
	1934 Mar del Plata
	Lachaga: Torneo Int.Ajedrez, 74 p, pp, 1. Aron Schwartzman 2. Grau
3.  Guimard, , 91 games, Buenos Aires 1975

	8

	72. 
	
	1934 Leningrad
	Loewenfish: 9. USSR Championship, 1. Levenfish, 228 p, 190 games,

original hardcover, in Russian, good condition, L/N 5491            selten
	112


	73. 
	
	1934 Zürich
1936 Amsterdam 
	Kübel: Int.Meisterturnier, 40 S, 120 P, pp, 1. Aljechin 2-3 Euwe/Flohr )
Köln 1974                                                                                                  )
Lachaga:Int.Meisterturnier, 46 S,28 P ,pp. 1-2. Euwe/Fine  3. Aljechin )                                                                Buenos Aires 1975                                                                                    )
	9


	74. 
	
	1936 Bad Nauheim
1936 Moskau


	Becker: Schachmeisterturnier  1-2. Aljechin/Keres 3. Ahues, B.A 1978
Kübel: Schachmeisterturnier  1. Capablanca 2. Botvinnik 3. Flohr, Köln-78
	5

	75. 
	
	1936 Budapest
	Lachaga: Int Meisterturnier, 60 p, 127 games, 1. Najdorf  , paper

Exlibris Poul Hage, Buenos Aires 1969
	9


	76. 
	
	1937 Kemeri
	Betins a.o: Grosse Int. Turnier, 280 p, soft, 153 g, Riga 1938
	13

	77. 
	
	1938 Bad Elster
	Lachaga: Schachmeisterturnier, 58 p, pp, 1. Bogoljubow 2. Eliskases 

3. Engels, Buenos Aires 1977
	11


	78. 
	
	1938 Stockholm
	Lundin: Collijn-turneringen, 32 p, papercover, 45 games, 

1. Stoltz  2. Ekenberg  3. A. Bergqvist,  L/N 5593
	19


	79. 
	
	1938 Bad Oeynhausen
	Lachaga: Deutsche Meisterschaft, 64 p, 120 g,1. Eliskases 2. Kieninger
3. Michel    Seite I-IV :" Die Turniere des Deutschen Schachbunds, 1879 bis 1939".  Buenos Aires 1972
	13



	80. 
	
	1939 Bad Oeynhausen
	Lachaga: Deutsche Meisterschaft, 64 p, 120 g,1. Eliskases  2. Lokvenc
3. Gilg  Seite I-IV :" Die Turniere des Deutschen Schachbunds, 1879 
bis 1939".  Buenos Aires 1972

	13

	81. 
	
	1940 New York
	Hilbert: US championships, 209 p, 136 games, 1. Reshevsky 2. Fine
3. Kashdan, hardcover, mint condition, Yorklyn 2002
	25


	82. 
	
	1942 Prag
	Lachaga: Int. Meisterturnier, 60 p, 66 games, paper, 

1-2. Aljechin/Junge, Buenos Aires 1973


	11

	83. 
	
	1943 Sverdlowsk
	Botvinnik/Fondern: Schach in Russland 1941-1945 mit sämtlichen Partien Swerdlowsk 1943, heft, 115 S, Beyer Verlag. 1979.
	29



	84. 
	
	1946 Groningen
	Euwe/Kmoch: Het Staunton  wereldschaaktournooi, 392 p, nicely 
bound,190 g, 1.Botvinnik, 2. Euwe 3. Smyslov, Groningen 1947, 

( 8/9. E. Lundin/Stoltz ) L/N 5677, 20 players, The original book
	42



	85. 
	
	1946 Bad Harzburg
	Ebeling/Unruh: Meisterturnier, 111 p, paper, 66 g, L/N 5682  
1.Ahues   2-3. Heinicke/Sämisch , Braunschweig 1947
	15

	86. 
	
	1946 Beverwijk
	Kmoch: Het Shaakcongres, 80 p, pp, 45 games, L/N 5673
	15

	87. 
	
	1946/47 Hastings
	Kmoch/Prins: Hastings Congress, the Original book, 65 g, 
96 p, 1. Alexander, ahead  of  Tartakower, Gudmundsson.

10 participants, many photos, good condition.    L/N 5702
	12



	88. 
	
	1946 London

1949 Heidelberg
	Wood: Tournament Sunday Chronicle, 106 p, hc, 1. H. Steiner,  L/N 5687
Kübel: Int.Meisterturnier, 18 p, 45 g, pp, 1. Unzicker  2. Rossolimo  1974
	9


	89. 
	
	1947 Lüneburg
	Laaser: Das Meisterturnier, 64 p, pp,  good  condition, 
40 games. L/N 5711, 1. Bogoljubow,   Printed in 1948
	24



	90. 
	
	1947 Moskva
	Chalupetzky: Internationales Tschigorin-Gedenkturnier,  Originalheft,  Kecskemét 1948, 79 Seiten, 120 P, 1. , vor  Ragosin,  Boleslavski  und  Smyslov, Kotov, Keres uNovotelnow. 16 Teilnehmer, u.a. Pachman, Trifunovic und Gligoric.   L/N 5715,

	24

	91. 
	
	1948 Karlsbad
	Sachový Turnaj Západoceských Lázní 1948, in czech, good condition, Praha 1951, 292 pages, 190 games, This  tournament   might be called:

the V. Karlsbad  and some  statistics are also given in this  book  with  reference  to  the  previous  in 1907,1911, 1923 and 1929.Viktor Tietz and Karlsbader  Schachklub are however not anymore, so..??Now, the  second  half  of  the tournament  was played in  Marienbad/Mariánské Lázné.  1. Foltys, ahead  of  Barcza, Steiner, Pirc and  Stoltz. 20 parti-cipants, a.o. Vidmar, Sajtar, Yanovsky, Prins and Tartakower.


	      33

	92. 
	
	1948 Haag/Moskva
	Golombek: World Champ, 229 p, hc, Betts 25-183, London 1949
	12

	93. 
	
	1949 Trencanské Teplice
	Réti memorial. 303 p, paper, 189 games, 1.Ståhlberg  2-3. Szabo/

Pachman , L/N 5785, Prag 1951, Ex Libris Arne Berggren
	9



	94. 
	
	1949 Wien
	Carl Schlechter Gedenkturnier Wien 1949, Originalheft, gut behalten, 64 Seiten, 91 Partien. 1-2. Foltys and Puc, ahead of Kottnauer, Opocensky, Platt and Rabar. 14 participants. L/N 5787

	      23

	95. 
	
	1950 Dubrovnik
	Nedeljkovic a.o: Turnir nacija, IX. Sahovska Olimpijada, A4, 239 p,

original official paper., 170 games, many photos, L/N 5803

	15

	96. 
	
	1950 Dubrovnik
	Bilten IX. Sah Olimpijada 1950 Dubrovnik, Original bulletin, 164 pages, 1. Yugoslavia  ahead Argentina and WGermany  480 games.
Swedish team: Sköld, Inge Johansson, A. Bergkvist, N. Bergkvist, Lindquist and Stenborg.  Danish team:  Chr. Poulsen, Harald

Enevoldsen, Eigil Pedersen, Kupferstich and Hartvig Nielsen.

	9



	97. 
	
	1951 Budapest
	Ban: A VII Magyar sakkbajnokság, 119 p, pp, L/N 5821
	5

	98. 
	
	1951 Fort Worth
	Spence: 52. US Open, 38 p, Typewritten A4, pp, 185g 1. L. Evans

Exlibris Poul Hage. Betts 25-203, Omaha 1956              very rare
	18



	99. 
	
	1951 Mar del Plata/

Buenos Aires
	Fed. Argentina: 1st Torneo Zonal Sudamericano. Argentina-Brasil-Peru-Chile-Uruguay, 94 p, 253 games, 23 rondas, original pamphlet,

1-2. Julio Bolbochán/Eliskases  3. Maderna, L/N 5826 , rare/selten

	34

	100. 
	
	1953 Opatija

1954/55 Hastings
	Naklada: Int. Chess tournament, 56 p, 153 g, 1. Matanovic 2. Fuderer 1954
Wade/Morry A4: Chess Congres, 19 p, 45 g, 1-2. Keres/Smyslov  1955
	5



	101. 
	
	1953/54 Neuhausen/

Zürich + Moskva
	Ståhlberg/Keres: Interzon 1. Smyslov + VM match Botvinnik -Smyslov,351 p, hardcover, 210+24 g, L/N 5876, Örebro 1954

	7

	102. 
	
	1953 Copenhagen
	KSU: Juniorverdensmesterskak, 160g, pp, stained, 1. Panno, L/N 5863
	39

	103. 
	
	1954 Fernschach
	Massow: Dyckhoff Fernschachturnier 1954-56, 246p, soft, 1958
	5

	104. 
	
	1955 Göteborg
	Off.bulletin: Interzonturnering, hc, 1. Bronstein
	8

	105. 
	
	1955 Göteborg
	Ståhlberg: Interzonturneringen, 328p, hc,1.Bronstein, Örebro 1956
	27

	106. 
	
	1956 Moscow
	Flohr: 12th Chess Tournaments of Nations, 120 p, paper, Moskva 1957
	16

	107. 
	
	1956 Uppsala
	Sajtar: Student team Championships, 56 p, 24 ann.games
	8

	108. 
	
	1957 Wageningen
	Bouwmeester: Das Zonenturnier, 231 p, hardcover, 157 games,

1.Szabo 2.Olafsson 3-4.Donner/Bent Larsen ,  Stichkampf Donner –

Bent Larsen 1-3,   6-7. Ståhlberg/Trifunovic , Amsterdam 1960
	64



	109. 
	
	1957 Gotha
	Bulletin. International tournament, 1. Bronstein  , hardcover
	14

	110. 
	
	1958 München
	Brinckmann/Richter: Kampf der Nationen, 124 p, ca 100 g

Waterstained, Berlin 1959
	5



	111. 
	
	1958 Portoroz
	Gligoric/Matanovic:InterzonTurn, 413 p, pp, 210 g,Hamburg 1959
	5

	112. 
	
	1958/59 Jönköping
	Intern. Schackturnering, 52 p, pp, 45g,1.Barda/Kotov Örebro 1959
	5

	113. 
	
	1959 Zürich
	Artemis: Weltschachturnier, 235 p, hc, 120g,  1. Tal  , Zürich-59
	10

	114. 
	
	1960 Leipzig
	Karau: XIV.Schach-Olympiade, original h-cov dust j def, Leipzig 1961
	38

	115. 
	
	1960 Ljubljana

1960/61 Hastings
	Kübel: Yugoslav champions, bull., 29 p, 153 g, A4,1. Gligoric, Köln 1973
Petronic: Internationell tournament, booklet, 24 p, 45 g 1. Gligoric, 
Inclusive  Match Partizan – Maribor 10½ - 9½, 20 games
	5



	116. 
	
	1960 Aalborg
1960 Moskva
	Rasmussen: Danish Championships DM, 1. Jens Enevoldsen
Ståhlberg/Westberg: VM match Botvinnik-Tal, hc, 93 p, in Swedish
	14


	117. 
	
	1960 Moskva
	Flohr: VM Kampf  Botvinnik – Tal, 21 Partien, Wildhagen
	11

	118. 
	
	1960 Stockholm
1961 Nykobing F
	Sveriges SF: Europacupen: Sweden – Finland – Deutschland West
Rasmussen: Danish Championships DM, 1. Eigil Pedersen
	9



	119. 
	
	1962 Buenos Aires

1962 Varna
	Campeonato Argentina, 1. Sanguineti, Bulletin. 79 p. 158 games
DDR bulletin A4: XV. Schach-Olympiade, Sämtliche DDR Partien + 15 Int.

	12

	120. 
	
	1962 Zürich

1962 Örnsköldsvik


	Kühnle: Internationell tournament, A4 bulletin,  1. Grob/Kostic
Hildebrand: Swedish  Championships, A 4 bulletin, hardcover  1. Ekenberg
	5

	121. 
	
	1962 Copenhagen
1962 Zürich
	Rasmussen: Danish Championships DM, 1. Bent Kolvig
Kühnle: Int.Junior Tournament, 1. Ole Jakobsen´

	11

	122. 
	
	1963 Leningrad
	Kühnle: 31. Soviet Championships 1-3. Spassky/Cholmov/Stein.
	8

	123. 
	
	1963 Moskva
	Hildebrand: VM match Botvinnik – Petrosian, 82 p, Uppsala 1963
	13

	124. 
	
	1963 Los Angeles
	Kashdan: First Piatigorsky Cup, 204 p, hc with dust jacket. 

1. Keres/Petrosian. Betts 25-340, good condition, L.A. 1965
	26



	125. 
	
	1963 Moskva

1963 Karlskrona


	Chess Player: Int.Tournament, 22 p, 120 g, 1. Smyslov 2. Tal  3. Gligoric
Jonasson: Swedish championships SM, 1. Sköld
	7



	126. 
	
	1963/64 Stockholm
	Berglund: Int.turnering, 38 annotated games, pp, 1. Smyslov 
	7

	127. 
	
	1964 Göteborg
	Jonasson: Swedish championships SM, 34 p A4, 91 games. 1. Lundin
	5

	128. 
	
	1965 Tallinn
	CP nr 36: 33.Soviet Championships  1. Stein 2. Polugajevsky  3. Taimanov
	8

	129. 
	
	1965 Aalborg
	Rasmussen:DanishCh.DM, 1. Sejer Holm 2.Börge Andersen 3. O.Jacobsen
	7

	130. 
	
	1965 Amsterdam
	Withuis: IBM  V. Meesterturnooi, A4 bulletin, 96 p,   1. Donner
	8

	131. 
	
	1965 Havanna

1965 Zagreb
	CP nr 29: Int.Tournament, 1. Smyslov  2-4. Ivkov / Geller /Bobby Fischer
Bulletin: Int.Tournament, 1. Uhlmann
	      8


	132. 
	
	1965 Bognor Regis

1966 Soci
	Fishlock-Lomax: Int.Tournament, 1. O`Kelly
CP nr 41: Tjigorin memorial tournament, 1. Korchnoi

	       5

	133. 
	
	1966 Aarhus
	Rasmussen: Danish Championships DM, 1. ´Bjorn Brinck-Claussen
	9

	134. 
	
	1966 Havanna
	Filip/Pachman: Weltschacholympiade, Printed in 1967, Instituto del libro, Habana, in Deutsch, hardcover w d j
	78



	135. 
	
	1966 Los Angeles
	Kashdan: Second Piatigorsky Cup, 228 p, hc with dust jacket.

1.Spassky  2.Fischer  3. Bent Larsen. Betts 25-388, L.A 1968
	26



	136. 
	
	1966 Havanna
	Wrobel: XVII.Schacholympiade, 328 p, hc, m photos,,Berlin 1967
	5

	137. 
	
	1966 Krylbo/Uppsala
	Jonasson: Tournaments + Match Bent Larsen vs Ulf Andersson
	9

	138. 
	
	1966 Suhumi
1967 Budva
	Petronic:: USSR vs Yugoslavia, 27 p, 60 games
Petronic: USSR vs Yugoslavia, 162 games

	5

	139. 
	
	1967 Sousse
	Wade: Interzon Tournament, 207 p, soft, 260 g, 1. Bent Larsen
	11

	140. 
	
	1967 Winnipeg
	Yanofsky:Canadian Centennial,47, pp, 1-2 Darga/Bent Larsen
These years the danish GM was a very successful    tournament

Player. He won a.o. 5 consecutive strong tournaments 1967-68!

Impossible ?, no: Havana, Winnipeg, Sousse, Mallorca and Monaco. Besides he also won 3 Interzones, a  record  tied  with Tal only. Larsen collectors have slowly problems to find  all these books, pamphlets and bulletins
	19



	141. 
	
	1967 Moskva

1967 Kobenhavn
	Petronic: Spartakiade teamtournament, 92 p, 177 games
Rasmussen: Teamtournament semifinal, 25 p, 60 games  1. Danmark
	5



	142. 
	
	1968 Bamberg
	Int.Jubiläumsturnier, 62p, pp, 120g, 1.Keres   C-turnier: 1. Enevoldsen
	7

	143. 
	
	1968 Berlin
	Bulletin, hc: Lasker Gedenkturn 1-2. Uhlmann/ Bronstein, 103 p, 120 g
	9

	144. 
	
	1968 Lugano
	Artemis: XVIII. Olympiade, hc,  1. UdSSR, 239 p, GL. 87 glossierte Partien Rücken etwas beschädigt, Luzern 1969
	27



	145. 
	
	1968 Malmö
	Grahn: När Bent mötte Boris och sista dansen med Lizzie. A late view

(46 years) of the Candidates semifinal, 96 p, soft, 8 games annotated by

GM Peter Heine Nielsen. Riga 2014

	13

	146. 
	
	1968 Monte Carlo
	Kühnle: Grand Prix Int. d´Echecs, 52p, pp, 111g, 1. Bent Larsen
	9

	147. 
	
	1968 Porec

1968 Moskva
	Bulletin A4: Match Bent Larsen vs Portisch, 10 games, 5½-4½
Booklet: USSR vs Yugoslavia, 20 p. 52 games

	5

	148. 
	
	1968 Beograd/

1968 Havanna
1968 Solingen
	Petronic: Int. tournaments, 44+28 p, 91 +70 games, 1. Bukic/Holmov
Petronic: Int. tournament, 46 p, 120 games, 1. Lengyel 2. Parma

	5

	149. 
	
	1968 Pecuj/Vrnjacka
Banja

1968 Kiev


	Petronic: Match Hungary vs Yugoslavia 10½ -9½, 20 games//
               Match Yugoslavia vs Romania, 6½ - 9½, 16 games

Petronic: Candidates Final, Spassky vs Korchnoi, 6½ - 3½,  10 games,

               + 29 g Spassky and 46 g Korchnoi. 

	5

	150. 
	
	1969 Stockholm
	Berglund: Junior-VM, off.bulletin,  1. Karpov, Bulletin with 

310 games, some annotated. Previous VM are listed
	24



	151. 
	
	Chess Player: 
Lot of 7 ex
	1966 Moskva GM Training, Zagreb 1969, Reykjavik 1970, 
Berlin 1971, Göteborg 1971, Las Palmas 1972 and Hastings 1972


	19

	152. 
	
	Chess Player: 
Lot of 7
	Vrsac 1969, Amsterdam 1971, Palma 1971, Wijk aan Zee 1972

Amsterdam 1972, Bath 1973 and Tallinn 1973

	17

	153. 
	
	1969 Uppsala

1969 Zagreb
	Hildebrand: Int. tournament, 1. Westerinen
Horton: Int. tournament, 1. Damjanovic

	5

	154. 
	
	1970/96 Gausdal
	Brekke/Harestad: Sjakkens Holmenkollen, 216 p, hardcover, 1997
	8

	155. 
	
	1970 Palma de Mallorca
	Chess Player: Souvenir Book of VII  Torneo Interzonal  Palma de Mallorca, won by Bobby Fischer. Photos of all players and of many

wellknown GMs and Profiles. Around 50 signatures printed.         rare
	36



	156. 
	
	1970 Palma de Mallorca
	Kühnle/Schaufelberger: The famous interzonal tournament. Bobby

Fischer had  not played the zon Tournament. Benko was qualified but

via an agreement Fischer replaced him, and won the tournament!
	28



	157. 
	
	1970 Manchester

1970 Lugano
	University (BUCA) Individual & Team championships, A4 bulletin,
649 games, 1. Simon Webb, Article 17th Student VM Haifa, 1. USA
Kühnle: Grand Prix d`Echecs,A 4,  14 p, 56 games 1. Bent Larsen
	7


	158. 
	
	1970 Belgrade

1970 Siegen
	Yudovic: USSR vs Rest of the World. 256 p, hc, 40 ann. Games, in Russian
DDR bulletin, Olympiade, A4, 296 games
Yudovic: USSR vs Rest of the World. 256 p, hc, 40 ann. Games, in Russian
DDR bulletin, Olympiade, A4, 296 games

	7

	159. 
	
	1970 Amsterdam

1971 Havanna
	Wade: IBM tourn. 36 p, 120 g, 1-2. Spassky/Polugajevsky 3. Uhlmann
Blackstock:Capablanca memorial, 36 p, 120 g, 1. Hort 2. Geller 3.Tringov

	5

	160. T. 
	
	1971 Berleburg

1971 Århus
	Rasmussen: Vesttyskland vs Danmark, 12 p, A6, 20 games, 1972
Rasmussen: Eur Rasmussen: Europa Team Championships, 32 p, 96 games. Polen, DDR,Finland, Danmark. 1. Polen

	5

	161. S
	
	1971 Berlin
	Erste Int. BRD Meisterschaft, Bulletin, 120 games,  1. Gligoric
	7

	162. 
	
	1971 Hjorring
	Rasmussen: Danish Championships DM, 1. Ole Jacobsen
	9

	163. n
	
	1971 Mar del Plata
	Lachaga: Int. Schachturn,51p,120 +19 g, 1. Polugajevski 2-3 Panno/Savon
	9

	164. 
	
	1972 Arosa AL

1972 Skopje


	Jungmeisterturnier, 69 p. 66 games, 1. Kaenel  2. Leif Ögaard
Kühnle: Olympiade, 76 p,  219 games, soft  1. Soviet Union
	8

	165. 
	
	1972 Kobenhavn

1972 Leeuwarden
	+ Århus Rasmussen: Tournaments,48 p, 100g.1. Hamann (K) E. Bang (Å)
Withuis: 28. Nederland Championships, 110 p, 72 games 1. Zuidema

	5

	166. 
	
	1972 Helsinki

1972 Skopje
	Booklet: Int. Tournament, 1. Radulov

Matanovic: XII. Schacholympiade, 214 p. hc w d jacket, 280g  1. USSR

	11

	167. 
	
	1972 Reykjavik
	Enevoldsen: Bobby Fischers väg till VM, 192 p, hc, Lund 1972
	13

	168. 
	
	1972 Reykjavik
	End/Lundin/Tocklin: VM – Spasskij-Fischer, 71 p,  soft, in Swedish
	14

	169. 
	
	1972 Reykjavik
	DDR Bulletin, Spasskij-Fischer VM, 14 p A4, 
	7

	170. 
	
	1973 Dortmund
	Fondern: II. Deutsche Meisterschaft, 162 S, 120 games, 1-3. Hecht, 

Ulf Andersson, Spasskij, Bayreuth 1973

	9

	171. 
	
	1973 Leningrad/Petropolis
	Wade/Blackstock/Kotov: World Championship Interzonal, 299 p, 

softcover, 153 + 12 games, Prescot 1974   Petropolis: 1. Mecking 

2-4. Polugajevskij/Portisch/Smyslov       

Leningrad: 1. 2 Karpov. Korchnoi  3. R. Byrne
	28



	172. 
	
	1973 Randers
	Zeuthen: L. Rasmussen 2. Mindeturnering, 29 p, 105 games, 
1. Jacob Øst Hansen, pamphlet
	18


	173. 
	
	1973 Amsterdam

1973 Polanica Zdroj


	Booklet: IBM tournament, 125 games, 1. Planinc
Booklet: Rubinstein memorial, 101 p, 91 games 1. W. Schmidt
	5

	174. 
	
	1973 Leuwarden

1973 Tallinn
	Kramer: Nederland Championship, 115 p, 66 g,  1. Sosonko 2. Zuidema
Timman/Sosonko: Int. tournament,,  32 p, 120 g, 1. Tal  2. Polugajevsky
	7


	175. 
	
	1974 Lund

1974 Uppsala
	Bulletin: Swedish  Championship, 120 games, A4  1. Wahlbom
Ahlm/Hildebrand: The Swedish National Teams Matcher, 261 games
	8


	176. 
	
	1974 Nice
	Keene/Levy: XXI. Olympiad, hc w dust jacket, 200 p, 123 games, 1975
	13

	177. 
	
	1974 Caseros

1974 Clacton-on-sea


	Lachaga:. Campeonato Argentino, 136 games, 70 p. 1. Sanguineti
 -Morry: British championships, 26 p A4, 168 games, 1. Botterill
	5

	178. S
	
	1974 Cooma
	Australian Championship, 114 p, 100 games,  1. Jaimeson
	5

	179. 
	
	1975 Kobenhavn
	Booklet: KS Jubileumsturnering  26 p, 60 games, 1. Hamann
	9

	180. 
	
	1975 Portoroz/
Ljubljana
	Hort: Int.Tournament,  193 p, soft, 120 g, 1.Karpov  ,N.Y 1977
	14


	181. 
	
	1975 DDR

1975 Stralsund
	Bulletin: Polen – DDR, 40 games, A4
Bulletin: 24. DDR Meisterschaft, 78 p, 91 games, 1-2 Uhlmann/Knaak

	5

	182. 
	
	1975 Netanya

1975 Mannheim


	Israels SF: Int. tournament,68 p, hc, 60 games  1. Timman
Lauterbach: Int. tournament, 122 p, 120 games, 1. Browne


	5

	183. 
	
	1976 Haifa

1976 Motala
	Andriessen: 22. Chess Olympic, 58 p, pp, 1. USA

Brondum: Swedish Championships, 44 p, 120 games, 1. Schüssler


	5

	184. 
	
	1976 Biel
	Flesch/Crisovan: Bent Larsen winning his 3rd Interzon, a record he

shares with Tal only. 160 p, h-cover with dust jacket,

 2-4. Petrosian/Portisch/Tal , Biel 1976           An excellent book!
	      27



	185. 
	
	1976 Haifa
	Keene/Levy: Olympiad, 160 games, 127 p, softcover, Printed 1977
	14

	186. 
	
	1976 Wijk an Zee

1976 Montana-Grans
	Bulletin: International tournament, 66 games 1-2. Ljubojevic/Olafsson
Riethmann: Team tournament, 80 games, 1. Hungary

	5

	187. 
	
	1976 Moskva
	Löfberg: Det 44. sovjet mesterskab, 62 p, 248 games, pp, 1977, 1.Karpov
	       9


	188. 
	
	1976 Amsterdam

1976 Wijk an Zee

	Woodhams: IBM tournament, 35 p, Selected games. 1-2. Korchnoi/Miles
Timman/Sosonko: Int. Tournament, 172 p, 1-2. Ljubojevic/Olafsson
	9

	189. 
	
	1977 Kobenhavn
	Jensen L: 6.Land holdturn Clare B, 1. Danmark/Bent Larsen
	6


	190. 
	
	1977 Leningrad
	Löfberg: Det 45. sovjet mesterskab, 62 p, 248 games, paper, 1977
	12

	191. 
	
	1977 Kobenhavn

1977 Esbjerg
	Booklet: KS Training tournament, 10 p, 28 games,1. Jacob Ost Hansen
Bulletin: By-og Ribe Amtsturnering 22p,43 ann.games,1. N.J. Fries-Nielsen
  
	5

	192. 
	
	1977 Lone Pine
	Kashdan: Statham Tournament, Bulletin A4, hardcover, Ex Libris

Poul Hage  1-4. Panno/Balashov/Sahovic/Gaprindashvili
	9

	193. 
	
	1977 Kobenhavn
	Novrup a.o. Bulletin: Danish Champ DM 1. Brinck-Clausen, hardcover
	9

	194. 
	
	1977 Wijk an Zee

1977 Birmingham
	Andriessen: Int. tournament,42 p A4, 1-2. Geller/Sosonko 3. Timman
Ardin: Walbrook Int. tournament  A4, 20 p, 66 games,  1. Botterill
	5



	195. 
	
	1978 Buenos Aires
	Jens Kristiansen: Olympiade, 81 p, soft, 60 ann. games, danish, 1979
	9

	196. 
	
	1978 Buenos Aires
	Lachaga: XXIII.Olimpiade, 278 p, orig.hc, 672 g, Buenos Aires 1980
	48

	197. 
	
	1978 Tbilisi
	Orig.russian bulletin:46. Russ.Championships,  1. Kasparov
	12

	198. 
	
	1978 Buenos Aires

1978 Baguio
	Borik: Olympiade, 96 p. 54 games, 1. Hungary

Bouwmeester:224 p, 32 games, soft, Karpov – Korchnoi  VM 
	5



	199. 
	
	1978 Baguio

1978 Baguio


	Brondum:37 p, 32 games.  Karpov – Korchnoi  VM

Donner:144 p, 32 games Karpov – Korchnoi  VM
	5

	200. 
	
	1978 Baguio

1978 Baguio

	Karpov/Baturinsky: 109 p,soft,  From Baguio to Merano (No games)
Keene:192 p, 32 games, Karpov – Korchnoi  VM, på dansk.
	5

	201. 
	
	1978 Horsens

1979 Eeklo
	Thomassen a.o.: Bulletin Danish Championships, 1. Hoi
Bulletin: Int. Tournament,  1. Ernst a.o.
	5



	202. 
	
	1979 Rio de Janeiro
	Miles/Chandler: Interzonal tournament, 80 p, soft, 155 g,  1.Hübner
	10

	203. 
	
	1979 Minsk
	Miles: 47th USSR Championships,70 p, soft, 153 g, Nottingham 1980

1. Geller  2. Jusupov  3-4. Balashov/Kasparov
	9



	204. 
	
	1979 Kobenhavn

1979 Malmö
	Bulletin:KS´Koordinerede turnering, 63 g,  1-2. Hvenekilde/Fuglsang 
Grahn: Schacknytts jubileumsturnering, 63 p, 66 games, 1. Lars Karlsson
	5



	205. 
	
	1979/80 Hastings

1979 Esbjerg
	Griffiths: Int. tournament, 27 p A4, 130 games 1. Ulf Andersson
Bulletin 1-16: Vesterhavsturn.  1-2.  Vadasz/Mestel  3. Erling Mortensen
	5



	206. 
	
	1979 Odense

1979 Ålborg
	Bulletin A4: VM Udtagelsestaevne. 1. Norgaard 2. Karsten Rasmussen
Bulletin: Danish Championships  DM,  1. Jens Kristiansen
	5



	207. 
	
	1979 Manila

1979 Waddinxveen
	Bulletin A4: 7th Marlboro Classic, 91 g, 1. Torre 2. Olafsson 3-5. Averbach/
Keene/Dorfman

Ploeger:Int. tournament, 48 p, 12 games, 1. Karpov

	9


	208. 
	
	1979 Tallinn

1979 Kiel
	Russian bull: Keres Memorial, 136 games, 1. Petrosian 2-3. Vaganjan/Tal
Bulletin: Sämisch memorial, 1. Vadasz  2-3. W. Schmidt/Harry Schüssler 
( 8. Lars Åke Schneider)


	5



	209. 
	
	1980 Greeneville
	Christiansen: US Championship, 109 p, 81 g, paper

1-3. Evans/Christiansen/Browne, Coraopolis 1980
	8



	210. 
	
	1980 Groningen

1980 London
	Ploeger: Junior-EM, 200 p, 1. Ralf Åkesson
Bulletin: Phillips & Drew, 1-3 Ulf Andersson/Miles/Korchnoi
	7


	211. 
	
	1980 Odense

1980 Esbjerg
	Bulletin: Danish Championships DM, 1. Ole Jacobsen
Bulletin: Vesterhavsturneringen, 1. Jusupov
	5



	212. 
	
	1980 Kobenhavn
	Novrup: 2. Open, Politiken Cup. 52 p, Selected games, 1-2. Smyslov/
Michailchisjin, 3-6. Bednarski/Brinck-Clausen/ Fuller/Allan Poulsen
	9



	213. 
	
	1980  Luleå
	Bulletin: Swedish Championships SM  1. Renman
	6



	214. 227.


	
	1980 Skara
	Miles: Final European Team Champ, 87 p, soft, 224 g   1. USSR
This event attracted most top European players to Sweden. The Soviets and the Hungarians went to training camps  short before the start of the Championship. The English team sent their best  squad to Skara thanks to  sponsorship of  Duncan  Lawrie  bank. Only 14-year-old  Short was absent  because  of  his  school  duties. Top  rated  players  were World Champion  Karpov, Tal  and  Portisch. USSR had  highest overall team ELO (2631) ahead of Hungary (2554) and Yugoslavia (2520). Sweden, the hosts, and Israel were aiming at avoiding very bottom  of  the table.

Every  team of 8 had two spares. For Soviet  1. Jusupov, 2. Kasparov
The latter scored 5½ out of 6.


	16

	215. 
	
	1981 Meran

1981 Palo Alto
	Hort/Mädler: 176 p, Karpov vs Korcnoi VM, 18 games, soft
Marfia: US Open, 90 p, 1-5. Gheorghiu, Christiansen, Silman,

Nick de Firmian, John Meyer
	8


	216. 
	
	1981 Ystad
	Bulletin: Swedish Championships SM  1. Dan Cramling
	7

	217. 
	
	1981 Kobenhavn
	Novrup: 3. Copenhagen Open, 80 p,soft, ca 200 ann.games 1.Wedberg

	9

	218. 
	
	1981 Tallinn
	Booklet: Randviir, Keres memorial, 135 p, pp, 1. Tal
	8

	219. 
	
	1982 Gausdal
	Brekke: Stormestersjakk, 111 p, soft, 126 g,  1. Leif Ogaard
	7

	220. 
	
	1982 Hamburg
	Pfleger/Kurz: TV–Worldcup-82  Karpov, Spasskij a.o,
	7

	221. 
	
	1982 Kobenhavn
	Novrup: 4. Copenhagen Op, 78p, pp, 182g -around 50 ann.- 1.Wedberg
	7

	222. 
	
	1982 Lucerne
	Chess Olympiad, special issue SKAK, 1-14, hardcover
	22

	223. 
	
	1982 Vejle
	Bulletin: Danish Championships DM, 1. Jens Kristiansen
	7

	224. 
	
	1982 St.Paul
	Marfia/Watson: US Open Championships, 84 p, 1-2. Soltis/Martz
	6

	225. 
	
	1982 Kobenhavn

1982 Torino
	Hartung Nielsen: Kobenhavn KM, 21 p,  40 games,  1. Wicker

Bulletin A4: Int. tournament, 1. Karpov 2. Ulf Andersson 3. Portisch
	7


	226. 
	
	1982 Esbjerg

1982 Lewisham
	Bulletin: Vesterhavsturneringen, 1. Ftacnik

Bulletin: Int. tournament, 1. Plaskett
	5



	227. 
	
	1983 Bath
	Pfleger/Kurz: TV-turnier d Grossmeister, 176 p, soft,1. Miles
	8

	228. 
	
	1983 Esbjerg
	Bulletin: Wild West/Nordic Tournament  1. Curt Hansen
	7

	229. 
	
	1983 Århus
	Novrup: Lux Time Cup, 64 p, 81 games, 1. Van der Wiel
	5

	230. 
	
	1983 Silkeborg

1983 Leipzig
	Bulletin A4: Int. tournament, 1-2. Hebden/Radulov

Bulletin: Int.Turnier, 91 games, 1. Knaak
	5



	231. 
	
	1983 Kobenhavn

1983 Kobenhavn
	Bulletin A4: 5. Copenhagen Open, 1-2. Czom/Kudrin

Bulletin A4: Multi-tabs tournament, 1. Adorjan
	5



	232. 
	
	1983 Eksjö

1984 Stockholm
	Bulletin: Int. tournament, 1. Wiedenkeller
Ländin: Swedish team, Final, 1. SK Rockaden
	5



	233. 
	
	1983 Tallinn
	Randviir, Keres memorial, 136 p, pp, 1-2. Tal/Vaganjan
	8

	234. 
	
	1984 Kobenhavn
	Bulletin: 5. Kobenhavn Open, 1. Barczay
	5

	235. 
	
	1984 London
	Keene/Goodman: USSR vs Rest of the World, 144 p, soft, 1985                                                                          
	11

	236. 
	
	1984 Tilburg

1984 Wijk an Zee
	Bulletin: Interpolis tournament, 1. Miles
Bulletin: Int. tournament, 1. Beljavskij
	5



	237. 
	
	1985 Kobenhavn
	Bulletin: 6. Kobenhavn Open, 1. Mokry
	5

	238. 
	
	1985 Hallsberg

1985 Stockholm
	Bulletin:Swedish Team, Final, 1. SK Rockaden
Bulletin:Women tournament, VM kvalifisering, 1. Pia Cramling
	5



	239. 
	
	1985 New York
	Taylor: Manhattan Chess Int., 105 p, paper, 45 games, 1. Lobron
	8

	240. 
	
	1986 Moskva
	Hecht/Treppner: 148 p, soft,24 games,  Kasparov-Karpov VM
	8

	241. 
	
	1986 Wijk an Zee

1987 Wijk an Zee
	Wade: Int. tournament, 23 p, 1. Short 2-3. Ljubojevic/Nikolic
Int. tournament, 1-2. Korchnoi/Short 3. Ulf Andersson
	5



	242. 
	
	1987 Kobenhavn
	Bulletin: 9. Kobenhavn Open, 1. Brinck-Claussen
	6

	243. 
	
	1987 Leningrad/ London
	Kasparov:Championship Games, 143 p, 24 games, hardcover
	11



	244. 
	
	1987 Brüssel

1987 Zagreb
	Bulletin: Int. Tournament, 53 p 1-2. Ljubojevic/ Kasparov 3. Karpov
Bulletin: IntTournament, 38 p A4, 136g.1.Korchnoi 2-3.Ehlvest /Seirawan
	7


	245. 
	
	1987 Sevilla
	Nikolaiczuk: 228 p, Kasparov – Karpov, hardcover
	12

	246. 
	
	1987 Tallinn
	Randviir, Keres memorial, 176 p, pp, 1. Gurevits
	8

	247. 
	
	1988 Tilburg
	Interpolis Schaaktoernooi, 96 p, soft,  1. Karpov
	9

	248. 
	
	1988 Belfort
	Barnas: GM Grand Prix, original pamphlet. 120 g, 1. Kasparov
	8

	249. 
	
	1988 Brüssel
	Barnas: GM Grand Prix, original pamphlet. 153 g, 1. Karpov
	8

	250. 
	
	1988 Reykjavik
	Barnas: GM Grand Prix, original pamphlet. 153 g, 1. Kasparov
	8

	251. 
	
	1989 Barcelona
	Barnas: GM Grand Prix, original pamphlet. 153 g, 1. Kasparov
	8

	252. 
	
	1989 Rotterdam
	Barnas: GM Grand Prix, original pamphlet. 153 g, 1. Timman
	8

	253. 
	
	1989 Skellefteå
	Barnas: GM Grand Prix, original pamphlet. 120 g, 1. Karpov/Kasparov
	8

	254. 
	
	1989 Sundsvall

1989 Göteborg
	Bulletin: Swedish Championships SM, 1. Jan Johansson
Olsèn/Berggren: Jubileumsturnering, 1. Jens Kristiansen

	       7


	255. 
	
	1990 Novi Sad
	Ftacnik: Olympiad, soft, 400 games, 1. USSR
	7

	256. 
	
	1991 Kobenhavn
	Bulletin: 13. Kobenhavn Open, 1. Piskov
	7

	257. 
	
	1991 Amsterdam
	Böhm: VSB Schaaktoernooi, 167 p, soft, 1-2. Salov/Short,

3-4. Karpov/Kasparov
	12



	258. 
	
	1992 Kobenhavn
	Bulletin: 14. Kobenhavn Open, 1. Smagin
	7

	259. 
	
	1992 Sveti Stefan
	Davies/Pein/Levitt: Fischer-Spassky II. The 5.000.000 comeback
	17

	260. 
	
	1992 Århus
	Bulletin, Danish  Championships, DM  1. Carsten Höi
	7

	261. 
	
	1993 London
	Pfleger/Metz:Schach-WM,KasparowShort, KarpowTimman,
	13

	262. 
	
	1994 Buenos Aires
	Polugajevsky/Pike: Sicilian Love, 236 p, hc, 56 games. 1. Salov
	24

	263. 
	
	1994 Buenos Aires
	Kohlmeyer: Sizilianisch Pur, 116 p, hardcover, 56 games, 1. Salov  

2. Anand  3-4. Ivanchuk/Polgar , Leipzig 1995   Excellent edition
	24



	264. 
	
	1994 München
	Tischbierek: SKA-Turnier, 114 p, soft, 1. Iwantschuk, 66 P

2-3. Beljavski/Hübner, Sport und Gesundheit Verlag, Berlin

	14

	265. 
	
	1995 Kobenhavn
	Bulletin: 17. Kobenhavn Open, 1. Lars-Bo Hansen


	7

	266. 
	
	1995 Odorheiu/Secuiesc
	Romania Zonal Tournament, 9 round swiss tournament, 1-10

Nice bulletins, 26 participants, 1, Hracek  2. Varga  3. Almasi  


	12

	267. 
	
	1996 Tilburg
	Geuzendam: Fontys Schaaktoernooi, 158 p, excellent hc, 
1. Gelfand/Piket, in Dutch, Alkmaar 1997

	19

	268. 
	
	1996 Wien
	Kohlmeyer: Int. Turnier, 112 p, hc, 45g.1-3. Karpov/Gelfand/Topalov
	12

	269. 
	
	1997 Kobenhavn
	Bulletin: 19. Kobenhavn Politiken Open, 1-4 Helgi Ass Gretarsson 8.5/11 Carsten Høi /Erling Mortensen /Lars Schandorff
	7



	270. 
	
	1997 Esbjerg
	Jensen/Overgaard: Skak-DM, 1. Lars Bo Hansen,  2 – 4. P H Nielsen,

Curt Hansen, Bent Larsen, 89 p, soft,


	12

	271. 
	
	1997 Kobenhavn
	Kristensen: Program ”Höstdans”, Women vs Veterans, 32 p, soft,

Spassky, Smyslov, Taimanov, Hort, Portisch. Photos and games,

Kommentator: Bent Larsen
	6



	272. 
	
	1997 Tilburg
	Geuzendam: Fontys Schaaktoernooi, 191 p, excellent hc, 

1. Kasparov/Kramnik/Svidler, in Dutch, Alkmaar 1998

	19

	273. 
	
	1998 Wijk aan Zee
	Jongsma/Münninghoff: 60 Jaar Hoogovens Schaaktoernooi,

237 p, hc, 1-2. Anand/Kramnik  Very nice celebration book
	14



	274. 
	
	2000 Aalborg
	Bulletin, Danish  Championships, DM  1. Curt Hansen 2. P H Nielsen

GM Bent Larsen was seriously ill after round 1 and had to resign
	9



	
	
	

	
	Biografier – Partisamlingar
	

	
	
	

	275. 
	
	Adams:
	Mikhail Chigorin, 292 p, 100 games, h-cover, good, Yorklyn 1987
	9


	276. 
	
	Agdestein:
	Wonderboy. Magnus Carlsen – Story & Games, 190p, Zeist 2004
	10

	277. 
	
	Aljechin:
	Auf dem Wege zur Weltmeisterschaft 1923-27, 226 p, orig.hc, good

condition, 100 games, L/N 3019, Leipzig 1932, First edition
	15



	278. 
	
	Bologan:
	Selected Games 1985-2004, 236 p, soft, 52 ann.games, 2007
	19

	279. 
	
	Botvinnik:
	Half a century of Chess, 278 p, soft, 90 games, Exeter 1996
	8

	280. 
	
	Bröndum:
	Garri Kasparov.Chess prodigy from Baku, 67p, pp, 65g 1980
	8

	281. 
	
	Caparros:
	Games of José Raúl Capablanca, 287 p, hc, 619 g, Yorklyn 1991

Nicely hardcover game collection. 581 official games and 619 games 
in exhibitions, tournament and match record, games in alphabetic and chronological order. Classification by ECO

	16

	282. 
	
	Chernev:
	The 1000 Best Short Games, 563 p, soft,  9th ed., New York
	7

	283. 
	
	Christensen:
	Mindebogen om Bjorn Nielsen, 186 p, 40 g,, paper, Aalborg 1949
	9

	284. 
	
	Denker:
	My Best Chess Games 1929–1976, 208, soft, 65 g, Dover 1981
	8

	285. 
	
	Divinsky:
	Around the Chess World in 80 year Vol 1, 85p, pp,57g, BCM 1961
	9

	286. 
	
	Donaldson/Minev/

Seirawan:
	Alekhine in the Americas, 47 p, A4, softcover, ICE, Seattle 1980


	8

	287. 
	
	Donaldson/Minev/

Seirawan:
	Alekhine in Europe and Asia, 118 p, A4, soft, ICE Seattle 1993

	15

	288. 
	
	Dvoretsky/Yusupov:
	Positionelles Schach. Wie man sein Stellungsgefühl trainiert.

230 S, soft, Edition Olms, Löningen 1996
	15



	289. 
	
	Enevoldsen, Jens:
	Verdens bedste skak I, 352 p, hardcover, Kobenhavn 1966
	17

	290. 
	
	Enevoldsen, Peter:
	Triumf og Tragedie (Aljechin) 1. Det Tredie Rige, 68 g, Risskov 1996
	18

	291. 
	
	Enevoldsen, Peter:
	Triumf og Tragedie (Aljechin)2.De Famöse Artikler,84g,Risskov 1996
	18

	292. 
	
	Enevoldsen, Peter:
	Triumf og Tragedie(Aljechin)3. Den Iberiske Halvö,49g,Risskov 1996
	18

	293. 
	
	Fine:
	World´s Great Chess Games, 287 p, hc,70 g, Betts 24-70, 1952
	8

	294. 
	
	Forbes:
	Polgar Sisters, 178 p, soft, Trowbridge 1992
	11

	295. 
	
	Freidl, Alfred:
	Das Gedult Buch, 96 S.Angriff, Kelkheim 1985
	12

	296. 
	
	Glatman:
	Akiba Rubinstein´s Chess Akademy, 223p, pp, 734 g, Moskva 1992
	8

	297. 
	
	Gordon/Taylor:
	Chess Genius: Gata Kamsky, 196 p, Dallas 1994
	10

	298. 
	
	Gufeld:
	Schachjugend greift an, 66 p, soft, 100 ann.games of  Anand,

Gelfand, Ivantschuk and Short,  Hollfeld 1992

	8

	299. 
	
	Graham:
	Blackburne´s Chess Games, 331 p, soft, 407 g, New York 1979
	10

	300. 
	
	Görschen:
	Capablancas Verlustpartien, 155 p, 36 g, pp, 2.ed, Hengelo 1976
	11

	301. 
	
	Hannak:
	Michel Angelo des Schachspiels (Steinitz), 127 p, L/N 3134, 1936
	17

	302. 
	
	Heiestad:
	Sjakk – Kavalkade, 222 p, pp, Not in the L/N, 100 games, Oslo 1948
	10

	303. 
	
	Helveg Petersen/

Dürrfeld:
	Det ligger i stillingen, 129 p, 12 spektakulaere partier, fodfejl,

brölere og andre muntre anekdoter. Kobenhavn 2005
	5



	304. 
	
	Ilyin-Genevsky:
	Notes of a Soviet Master, 54 p, hardcover, Yorklyn 1986
	13

	305. 
	
	Ingram:
	Cream of Tournament Chess 1851-1878, 75 p, 50 g, L/N 3340
	7

	306. 
	
	James/Hartston:
	The Master Game II, 159 p, soft, London 1981
	5

	307. 
	
	Jonasson, Sthig:
	Ignaz von Kolisch, 66 p, hardcover with dust jacket, Örebro 1968
	11

	308. 
	
	Junge, Otto:
	12 berömte Aljechin Partier, översatt av Peter Enevoldsen (Hamburg-44 
	9

	309. 
	
	Károlyi Tibor:
	Judit Polgar, the Princess of Chess, 288 p, soft, 89 g, Wales 2004
	9

	310. 
	
	Karpov:
	Verdensmestrenes miniaturepartier, 374 p, hc, Skakhuset 1989
Karpov gor bl.a. en ny analyse af Morphy vs Bird, Botvinnik-varianten i

Slavisk og centrale partier fra matcherne mellem Karpov-Kasparov
	11


	311. 
	
	Kasparov:
	Kasparov Part 1: 1973-1985, A third series by the Champion, vol 1, 520 p, w dust jacket, USA 2011.
	14


	312. 
	
	Kasparov:
	Das grosse Kasparov Schachbuch, 400 p, soft, Von der Zeit geprüft, Partien von 1978 – 1985, Hollfeld 1990.
	12



	313. 
	
	Kepes:
	Judit Polgar. Maendene sat skakmat, 229 p, Interesting biography No games – about the chess family, in Danish, pp, Kobenhavn 2010

”Biografi afslører  den intrigante skakverden ... interessante godbidder om en umådelig dedikeret familie og deres totale fokusering på døtrenes karriere." Helle Hellmann, Politiken

	12

	314. 
	
	Kotronias:
	Grandmaster Battle Manual, 350 p, soft, Tallinn 2011
	9

	315. 
	
	Kotronias/Logothetis:
	Carlsen´s Assault on the throne, 304 p, hc Krakow 2013
	11

	316. 
	
	Kmoch:
	Rubinstein´s Chess Masterpieces, 192 p, soft, 100 g, N.Y 1960
	5

	317. 
	
	Bent Larsen/Zeuthen:
	ZOOM 001, 364 p, hardcover, 451 ann. GM games. 1979
	17

	318. 
	
	Lasker, Edward:
	Chess Secrets I learned from the Masters, 428 p, orig.hc, 
	12

	319. 
	
	Lawson:
	Paul Morphy, The Pride and Sorrow ...424 p, hc w d j, N.Y. 1976
	37

	320. 
	
	Lovas:
	Greats of the World: Magnus Carlsen, 142p, 48g, Kecskemét 2008
	6

	321. 
	
	Lundin:
	Erik Lundin spelar upp 1924-1979, 178 p, soft, Skara 1979
	13

	322. 
	
	Mandal, Hjalmar:
	Det första kända svenska schackpartiet, 22pL/N 319,Lund 1946
	8

	323. 
	
	Marten:
	Aaron Nimzowitsch, 357 p, hardcover, Kiev 1995
	9

	324. 
	
	Martin/Tisdall a.o:
	Short. The Series ”England´s Greats”, 193 p, soft, Brighton 1993
	5

	325. 
	
	McCormick:
	Games of Viktor Kupreichik, 66 p, soft, 82 g, Coraopolis 1986
	6

	326. 
	
	Mikhalchishin/Stetsko
	Fighting Chess w Magnus Carlsen, 64 g, 280 p, Löningen 2012.
	13

	327. 
	
	Müller/Stolze:
	Fighting Chess w Hikaru Nakamura,231p, soft,47gLöningen 2012
	7

	328. 
	
	Napier:
	Paul Morphy Golden Age Chess, 288p, pp, N.Y.1972, Betts 24-82
	11

	329. 
	
	Négyesi:
	Lilienthal´s hundred best games, 246 p, soft, Kecskemét 2001
	7

	330. 
	
	Nezhmetdinov:
	Nezhmetdinov`s  Best Games of Chess, 182 p, 72 annotated

games by this phantastic Champion,.Yorklyn 2000
	14



	331. 
	
	Nielsen, Björn:
	Aron Nimzowitsch. Danmarks skaklaerer, 444 p, pp, 100 g, L/N 3321
	19

	332. 
	
	Pachman:
	Meine 100 best Partien u meine Probleme, 127p, soft,Venlo 1978
	12

	333. 
	
	Patteson:
	Bobby Fischer – His Games 1962-1965, paper, 72 p, 1971
	11

	334. 
	
	Persson, Stellan:

Ridala:
	Bent Larsen 1947-1956, 96 p, 174 games, Kobenhavn 1995
Die laufbahn Paul Keres, 116 p, soft, 51 games, 1959
	5



	335. 
	
	Pishkin:
	Rashid Nezhmetdinov, 221 p, 100 g, hc w d j, Davenport 2000
	19

	336. 
	
	Polgar, Judit:
	How I beat Fischer´s record, Judit Polgar teaches Chess, 384 p, Many games and analysis, Tallinn 2012.
	17



	337. 
	
	Reshevsky:
	Meine Schachkarriere, 210 p, soft, 80 g,  Berlin 1957
	9

	338. 
	
	Richter/Teschner:
	Dr. Max Euwe, 160 p, soft, 47 games, Berlin 1965
	8

	339. 
	
	Roisman:
	400 Kurzpartien, 352 p, hardcover w d j, Pössneck 1980 
	       9


	340. 
	
	Samuelsson/Ornstein:
	Snilledrag i Schack, 130 p, hardcover, 24 g´, Arlöv 1994
	12

	341. 
	
	Schmidt, Paul:
	Schachmeister denken, 78 p, soft, 2. ed, Heidelberg 1960
	6

	342. 
	
	Shibut:
	Paul Morphy, Evolution of Theory, 341 p, hardcover, Yorklyn 1993
	18

	343. 
	
	Silbermann/Unzicker
	Geschichte des Schachs, 368 p, paper, 60 ann.Partien, Augsburg 1979
	6

	344. ‚
	
	Smyslov:
	125 Selected Games, 250 p, paperback, (Translation of
”V Poiskakh Harmonii, 1979”), Exeter 1994
	12



	345. 
	
	Soltis:
	Younger School of Soviet Chess, 253 p, hc w d j, 1976
	12

	346. 
	
	Spence:
	Rudolf Spielmann 1903-26, 262 p, hardcover, Omaha 1961
	8

	347. 
	
	Spielmann:
	Karl Schlechter, 178p,nicely bd, 126g,Stockholm 1924, L/N 3127
	17

	348. 
	
	Sprecher:
	Schachkunst in der UdSSR, 208p, hardcover, 51g, L/N 326a, 1947
	10

	349. 
	
	Ståhlberg:
	I kamp med världseliten, 151p  hc w defect d.j, ,53 g, Örebro 1958,  
	15

	350. 
	
	Ståhlberg:
	Svenska Schackmästare, 122 p, hardcover, 30 games, Skara 1964
	15

	351. 
	
	Ståhlberg:
	Strövtåg i Schackvärlden, 120 p, hardcover, Skara 1965
	17

	352. 
	
	Suetin:
	Tigran Petrosjan, 351 p, hc, 234 games, Leipzig 1997
	13

	353. 
	
	Szigeti:
	Adalekok Hodmezövasarhely, 133+33 photos, Budapest 1996
	7

	354. 
	
	Taimanov:
	Taimanov´s Selected Games,198p, soft, 60 games, Exeter 1995
	12

	355. 
	
	Tartakower:
	Tartakowers Glanzpartien 1905–1930,227p, pp,75g,Berlin 1956
	10

	356. 
	
	Tartakower/Du Mont:
	500 Master Games of Chess, 669p, soft, Dover ed. 1975, N.Y.
	16

	357. 
	
	Timman:
	Timman analysiert Grossmeisterpartien, 213 p, soft, Berlin 1982
	12

	358. 
	
	Uhlin Eric:
	Schack-67, 55 mästarpartier, 127 p, soft, Skara 1966
	7

	359. 
	
	Uhlin/Westberg:
	Schackspelets Giganter, 199 p, hardcover, 50 games, 1971
	12

	360. 
	
	Walker, George:
	Chess Studies, comprising One Thousand Games, I –XVI p, 

original old hardcover, some defects, London 1893, L/N 3146      rare
	33



	361. 
	
	Vainstein:
	David Bronstein, Chess Improviser, 194 p, hc, 52 g    1983
	11

	362. 
	
	Ward:
	The Genius of Paul Morphy, 205 p, soft, Exeter 1997
	8

	363. 
	
	Varnusz/Florian:
	Spasski oder Fischer?, 173 p, soft, 91 games, Hamburg 1972
	11

	364. 
	
	Whyld:
	Collected games of Emanuel Lasker, 229 p, 1390 games, 1998
	17

	
	
	

	
	Allmänna verk – General works
	

	
	
	

	365. 
	
	Alexander, C H O:
	Penguin Book of Chess Positions, 171 p, soft 1976 very good content
	5

	366. 
	
	Bilguer, P R von:
	Handbuch des Schachspiels, 8.Auflage, 1040 p, Leipzig 1916, Excellent.Original binding, L/N 720
	19



	367. 
	
	Capablanca:
	INDER: Ultimas Lecciones, 142 p, pp, Havanna 1962
	9

	368. 
	
	Christiansen/Enevoldsen:
	Skakspilleren I, 256 p, hc, 8.ed, 1968  (52.000 copies totally printed)
	5

	369. 
	
	Collijn:
	Lärobok i Schack, 4.ed, 541 p, paper, 1921, L/N 1139
	15

	370. 
	
	Enevoldsen, Harald:
	Skakspilleren II, 283 p, hc, 1967, 12.000 copies printed


	5

	371. 
	
	Evans, Larry:
	The 10 most common Chess Mistakes, 256 p, pp, 1998
	8

	372. 
	
	FIDE:
	Regler for Skakspillet, 23 p, A6, Hellerup 1930, oversat

af  Holger Norman - Hansen
	3



	373. 
	
	Grasemann:
	Schach ohne Partner, 127 p, 127 Aufgaben, soft, Augsburg 1977
	5

	374. 
	
	Grasemann:
	Schach ohne Partner, für Könner, 127 p, 129 Aufgaben, soft, Augsburg 1982
	5

	375. 
	
	Keres/Kotov:


	Konsten att vinna i Schack, 158 p, pp, Malmö 1972
	3

	376. 
	
	Kurzdorfer:
	TAO of Chess, 200 principles to Transform, 242 p, 2004
	6

	377. 
	
	Königstedt C.V.von  
	Kort afhandling om Schack-Spel, 32p, paper, Facsimil 1986 in 400 ex.

of  original  1771, 1st edition. The 2nd ed, printed in 1784  (L/N  545)

is the only one being mentioned in the L/N. There are also a 3rd and a 4th edition, printed in Stockholm  1806  and  1816. (Ref. Hj. Mandal).


	29

	378. 
	
	Matanovic:
	Encyclopedia Middlegames,352p, hc.1980
	7

	379. 
	
	Mieses:
	Hvorledes.. at spille Skak, 95p, orig old hc, 2.ed, Kbhvn 1913  (1215b)
	14

	380. 
	
	Pedersen, Sigfred:
	Spillebog for Hus, Hjem og Kro, 212 p, pp, 12 p Sksk, 1969
	3

	381. 
	
	Philidor, A. D:
	Studies of Chess (ed.: Peter Pratt),5.ed,XXXII + 428p,old poor hardcover,spine/title def needs repair, London/Bagster 1817.Page 1-141 Introd., p.142-400 Analysis, p.401-428 Appendix.L/N 605,Kiel 3079.


	     129

	382. 
	
	Richter, Kurt:
	Kurzgeschichten um Schachfiguren, 308 p, ca 700 Dia, 2.e Auflage 1955.
Ein sehr gute Verfasser, Brilliant und Amusierend. Viele Anekdoten
	12



	383. 
	
	Spielmann:
	Konsten att offra i Schack, 192 p, hardcover, Arlöv 1993
	14

	384. 
	
	Suetin:
	Typische Fehler, 264 p, hc w dust jacket, Leipzig 1980
	12

	
	
	

	                                      Spelöppningar – Openings

                                        Sportverlag, Berlin, made a very popular series of Openings in german
                                with the wellknown Russian Grandmasters  Taimanov/Polugajevski and Suetin as
                                autors to totally 24 volumes, covering the most openings being used. ca 1981 – 1985
	

	
	

	385. 
	
	Band no 1 - 5
	Spanisch-Klass, Rubinstein, Sizilianisch-Drachen,Morra, Nimzo


	9

	386. 
	
	Band no 6 - 10
	Benoni, Russisch, Königsg,FranzösischSizilianisch-Sozin, Holl.
	9

	387. 
	
	Band no 16-20
	Königsind-Averb, K-Sämisch, Grünfeld-Indisch, Altind, Damg.
	9

	388. 
	
	Band  no 21-24
	Ang.Dameng, Englisch, Sizilianisch-Najdorf,Dam.Ind, Französ
	9

	389. 
	
	Konikowski/Soszynski:
	1. B4.  Theory &Practice of theSokolskyOpening,315p,2009
	14

	390. 
	
	Larsen, Bent:
	Was soll Schwarz spielen ?. Die offene Variante in der

Spanischen Partie!, 34 S, soft., Berlin 1966. 
Selbst Bobby Fischer versuchte dieses für Weiss zu verbessern.
	9



	391. 
	
	Modern Chess Theory:
	1979 vol. 2, no 1-12, 288 pages, limp, A5, Contributors

GMs only, like Bent Larsen, Benkö, Portisch, Nunn, Hort,

Olafsson, Timman and Gligoric. Romford UK, 1979

	7

	
	
	
	

	
	
	Varia – Årsböcker – Jubileum
	

	
	
	
	

	392.   
	
	Andresen, Hugo:
	Aus einem altfranzös Tractat ü d Schachspiel, L/N 263, 1913
	19

	393. 
	
	Bachmann:
	Aus  Vergangenen  Zeiten, Heft  1-5 compl., 865 p, Schachmeister 

des Café de la Régence in Paris und ihre britischen Rivalen. Bilder 

aus   der  Entwicklungsgeschichte  des  praktischen  Schachspiels  – Philidor/Deschapelles–Lewis,Schachautomat, Napoleon als Schach-spieler/ Labourdonnais - Macdonnell / Staunton - SaintAmant  /Buckle Kieseritzky.

Band 2: 388 p,DieEntwicklung d Schachspiels in Deutschland

und  Österreich-Ungarn – in  6  Absch.. Berlin  1920,  L/N 272          selten                                                                                                                 

                                                                                       
	  149

	394. 
	
	Bachmann:
	1901 Schachjahrbuch für 1901. XII. Fortsetzung der  Sammlung geistreicher  Schachpartien. Viele  Partien  aus dem XII, Congress 

in  München, Skandinavien, Russland u.v.a. Total 155, 250 Seiten  Originalband, kleine Gebrauchsspuren.
	67



	395. 
	
	Bachmann:
	1900 Schachjahrbuch für 1900. XI.  Fortsetzung  der  Sammlung  geist-reicher   Schachpartien.  Viele   Partien  aus  dem  XII.  Meisterschaft  im München, Österreich-Ungarn  Russland u America,Total 155, 250 Seiten,  Originalband, kleine Gebrauchsspuren.

.
	38

	396. 
	
	Bachmann:
	1905 Schachjahrbuch für 1905,  I.Teil.   XVI.  Fortsetzung  der 

Sammlung geistreicher Schachpartien. 122+59 Seiten, 79 Partien, 

224 Preisaufgaben, Originalband, gut behalten.

	38



	397. 
	
	Bachmann:
	1907 III. Teil. Anhang zum Schachjahrbuch für 1907, IIII. Teil.  

XXI.   Fortsetzung   der   Sammlung    geistreicher   Schachpartien. 

136 Seiten, 47 Partien, Totenliste 1907. Originalband, gut behalten.


	33

	398. 
	
	Carlén:
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	Schack-SM 1939-1970, A4 h-cover, 532 s, Tallinn 2017, vikt 1,8 kg. Pris 329,- SEK


	
	Sveriges SF grundades 1917 men något SM hölls inte i form av turnering förrän 1939. Beslut

	
	fattades av kongressen i Kalmar 1938 och  första  Sverigemästare  blev  Gideon  Ståhlberg.

Denna ordning har sedan tillämpats och utvecklats. Deltagarna har som mest varit ca 1100 
och två veckors tävlingar i juli blev efterhand en stor folkfest som många  familjer deltog i.

	
	Tryckta programböcker gavs ut och många resultat skrevs in, som nu till stor del räddat utgiv-ningen av denna skrift. TfS har rapporterat från högsta klasserna, men de s.k. gräsrötterna har
i dag hamnat i glömskans bok. Berger-eller Monrad rondtabeller utgör underlaget. Denna  bok

	
	avser att  rädda  dessa 31 SM-resultat till eftervärlden. Någon   arkivering  centralt eller  lokalt

har inte kunnat spåras upp.
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